the Khe Sanh area came tremendous increases in air support requirements., 
This squadron totaled eight hundred (800) sorties, seven hundred and seventy­
four (774) in connection with direct combat operations. Consequent~ a 
squadron all time high of one thousand eight point four 'lO~) ) hour s were 
flown, nine hundred and seventy-one point five (971.5) in combat. Operating 
with an average of six (6) aircraft daily the squadron averaged twenty-five 
(25) sorties a.n:l thirty-two point five (32.5) hours each day. The high was 
thirty-eight (38) sorties and fifty-one point one (51.1) hours logged on 18

[...]

The one thousandth hour was flown by the Commanding Officer on 
31 May 1967. 

(b) Another milestone was realized with use of electrical~ 
fuzed bombs for the first time in this squadron. Redm1dap.t~; fuzing was 
successful on all attempts during the month. Total tonnage dropped during 
May was one thousand thirty-seven point seven (1037.7) tons, greatly ex­
ceeding totals for all previous months. It was further realized that during 
Mayan average of one (1) ton per hour was dropped. in support of South 
East Asia Combat Operations. 

(c) Although the tempo of .flight operations was very quick,

[...]

Ninety-nine (99) enlisted received 
an indoctrination on the M-16 rifle. 

(3) Officer and enlisted training: See paragraph g. 2 (a), (b) of 
this section. 

(4) Fifty-seven (57) total hours of technical training were conducted 
by all squadron section. A total of one hundred and fifty-seven (157) en­
listed personnel attended the showing of training films mentioned in this 
report. 

, p. Noo Warfare. Eight (8) enlisted men pl,rticiacted in a gas chamber 

exercise. 

q. Logistics. N/A 

r. Motor Transport. NI A 

s. Maint enanc e 

(1) Availability.